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STATE OF WASHINGTON
OFFICE OF THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
IN THE MATTER OF:
DOCKET NO. D07-351
Robert D. Edelheit
LICENSEE’S MOTION TO TRANSFER
TO OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARINGS OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE
FOR A STAY
MOTION
Robert D. Edelheit (“Licensee™) requests that this matter be transferred to the Office
of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”), pursuant to RCW 48.04.010(5). In the alternative,
Licensee moves for a stay of further proceedings in this matter pending resolution of

revocation proceedings with respect to Order No. D07-0352, now pending before the OAH.
EVIDENCE RELIED UPON
- Licensee relies upon the Declaration of Michael Madden (“Madden Decl.”) and
exhibits thereto, submitted herewith.
FACTS
Robert D. Edelheit is a licensed non-resident insurance agent. Madden Decl. §2. On
December 18, 2007, the Commissioner issued two orders relative to Mr. Edelheit. See
Madden Decl. Exhibits A and B. The first order, No. D07-351 (hereinafter “the C&D

Order”), makes a blanket allegation that the “Respondents” (of whom there are 24, many of
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whom are either defunct, have nothing to do with the business of insurance, or are unrelated
to Mr. Edelheit) engaged in four categories of illegal conduct: (1) acting as unauthorized
agents or brokers in violation of RCW 48.17.060; (2) acting as unauthorized insurers in
violation of RCW 48.15.020 and 48.15.023; (3) using unapproved forms and rates in violation
of RCW 48.18.100 and 48.19.040; and (4) making false representations and failing to identify
insurers in violation of RCW 48.30.040-050. The second order, No. D07-0352 (hereinafter
“the Revocation Order™), revoked Mr. Edelheit’s license as an insurance agent based on the
same factual allegations as are contained in the C&D Order.

On January 3, 2008, Mr. Edelheit filed a Demand for Hearing and request for transfer
to the OAH with respect to the Revocation Order. Madden Decl. Exhibit C. His request was
granted and the matter has now been assigned to an independent ALJ, who has set a week-
long hearing to begin on June 16, 2008. The OIC staff and Mr. Edelheit have entered into a
stipulation regarding discovery, have exchanged initial discovery requests, and over 3,000
pages of documents have been produced by the OIC. Madden Decl. q 4.

The C&D Order addresses matters that are moot with respect to Mr. Edelheit because,
as that Order states, the activities in question ceased as of April 2007. C&D Order p. 2, ] 1.A.
Furthermore, as the OIC staff is aware based on information provided during its investigation,
Mr. Edelheit has terminated all relationships with both the carriers in question and with the
persons/entities who were accused of making illegal sales. Mr. Edelheit was nevertheless
compelled to demand a hearing on the C&D Order because of a concern that the OIC staff
will assert that he is estopped from challenging the Revocation Order if he fails to challenge
the C&D and because of the potential impact of that Order on his licenses in other states.
Accordingly, a hearing demand was filed with respect to the C&D Order on January 24, 2008.
Madden Decl. Ex. D.

The OIC Hearings Unit has refused to honor Mr. Edelheit’s request for transfer to the

OAH. The Hearings Unit apparently takes the position that, although Mr. Edelheit is a
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licensed agent, RCW 48.04.010(5) does not apply because the challenged order alleges in part
that the Respondents acted as unauthorized insurers. Madden Decl. Ex. E (2/6/08 email).
Accordingly, the Hearings Unit scheduled an initial pre-hearing conference for February 20,
2008. At that time, counsel for Mr. Edelheit summarized his legal position, which is that the
statute gives licensees an unqualified right to a hearing before the OAH, regardless of the
nature of the allegations, and further explained: (a) that neither Mr. Edelheit nor the OIC staff
has any interest in conducting two or more hearings; (b) that the OIC staff’s factual
allegations are the same with respect to the C&D and Revocation Orders; and (c) that the
outcome of the revocation hearing would in all likelihood eliminate the need for a hearing on
the C&D Order with respect to Mr. Edelheit or his company, United Group Programs, Inc.
Madden Decl. § 7.

In response, the OIC Hearing Officer suggested that Mr. Edelheit waive his right to a
hearing before an independent Administrative Law Judge so that the two matters could be
consolidated before her. When counsel for Mr. Edelheit stated that his client would not agree
to this proposal, the OIC hearing officer stated that she would set a hearing on the C&D Order
in March, 2008. Both Mr. Edelheit and the OIC staff objected to that proposal and urged the
OIC Hearing Officer to defer setting a hearing date. Madden Decl. 8.

ARGUMENT

1. Licensees Have an Unqualified Right to a Hearing Before the OAH Under RCW
48.04.010(5).

RCW 48.04.010(1) provides in pertinent part:
The commissioner shall hold a hearing;

ok ok

(b) ... upon written demand for a hearing made by any person aggrieved by any
act, threatened act, or failure of the commissioner to act, if such failure is deemed
an act under any provision of this code, or by any report, promulgation, or order
of the commissioner other than an order on a hearing of which such person was
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given actual notice or at which such person appeared as a party, or order pursuant
to the order on such hearing.

The combination of investigative, prosecutorial and adjudicative functions in a single
agency raises serious due process and appearance of fairness concerns. In re Johnston, 99
Wn.2d 466, 663 P.2d 457 (1983). These concerns are heightened here. The OIC is a
relatively small agency headed by an elected official. The statutes governing the OIC do not
provide for a separate hearings unit or the appointment of independent Administrative Law
Judges within the agency. Therefore, the Hearing Unit is the creation of and subject to the
control of the Commissioner. Concurrent with issuing the C&D and Revocation Orders,
Commissioner Kreidler put his personal credibility on the line by issuing an inflammatory and
defamatory press release. At least two and perhaps three deputy commissioners have been
involved in handling the matter. One or more of them will be called to testify. Furthermore,
based on the activities of its investigator, the agency faces potential civil liability.

To address these concerns, the Legislature has guaranteed all persons and entities
licensed under Title 48 a hearing before an independent Administrative Law Judge. As

pertinent here, RCW 48.04.010(5) provides:

A licensee under this title may request that a hearing authorized under this section

be presided over by an Administrative Law Judge assigned under chapter 34.12

RCW. Any such request shall not be denied.

Here, it is undisputed that: (a) Mr. Edelheit, a licensed agent, is a “licensee” under
Title 48; (b) based upon Mr. Edelheit’s timely demand, a hearing on the C&D Order is
“authorized” and required by RCW 48.10.010(1); and (c) a timely request for a hearing before
an independent Administrative Law Judge has been made.
2. There Is No Exception for Licensees Accused of Unauthorized Activities.

The OIC Hearings Unit bases its refusal upon the idea that the C&D Order alleges that

the Respondents (undifferentiated apparently) acted as unauthorized insurers, and therefore
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that they did not act in the capacity of “licensees.” No judicial authority in Washington
supports the Hearing Unit’s position. Indeed, to uphold the Hearing Unit’s position would
require that the statute be re-written to say:

A licensee under this title may request that a hearing authorized under this section
be presided over by an Administrative Law Judge assigned under chapter 34.12
RCW. Any such request shall not be denied, except where it is alleged that the
licensee acted outside the scope of the license.

The OIC is not authorized to re-write the statute in this manner. To do so would allow the
OIC itself to determine, based on its characterization of the facts and circumstances
underlying the Order, whether the licensee will be entitled to an independent Administrative
Law Judge.

Such a characterization would be inaccurate in this case in any event because the C&D
Order does not solely allege conducting business as an unauthorized insurer. It also alleges
activities clearly within the scope of an agent’s license. Moreover, the record will show that
the involvement of Mr. Edelheit and his companies centered on the placement of group
disability coverage for members of a Georgia non-profit association (UNWA). It is
undisputed that this coverage was underwritten by two insurers, both of which are authorized
to offer disability coverage in Washington, Chesapeake Life Insurance and HM Health.
Unknown to Mr. Edelheit, the policy form that Chesapeake was using was not approved for
sale in Washington and, ultimately, Chesapeake refused to issue a policy, even after coverage
had been bound and sold. To resolve this dispute between Chesapeake and UNWA, a claims
account was established which was funded and controlled by Chesapeake and administered by
Mr. Edelheit’s company, United Group Programs.

With respect to HM Health, a Georgia group policy actually was issued to the
association, and marketed by the third party. Mr. Edelheit’s role, through UGP, was simply to
accept enrollment data from the marketing agent, to calculate and collect premium, and to

remit to HM Health. Despite earlier representations by HM Health, however, it was
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discovered that HM Health’s policy form also was not approved in Washington. When this
fact was discovered, Mr. Edelheit and his companies promptly disassociated themselves from
both HM Health and the marketing company.

Therefore, the crux of the issue with respect to Mr. Edelheit is whether he is liable as
an agent because group coverage that was placed with his association in Georgia and
administered by his company in Florida was not written on forms approved in Washington.
To characterize his activities as functioning as an unauthorized insurer, when there were two
Washington authorized insurers directly involved that had full knowledge of where their
coverage was being sold, is simply not accurate. To deny Mr. Edelheit’s unqualified right to
have his status as a Washington agent heard by an independent Administrative Law Judge
based on these allegations would be a grievous legal error.

3. Alternative Request for a Stay.

Mr. Edelheit will agree to a stay of proceedings with regard to the C&D Order,
without prejudice to his right to seek a transfer to the OAH, pending the outcome of the
hearing on the Revocation Order. We understand that the OIC staff does not oppose this
request. A postponement with respect to the C&D Order will not only avoid needless
duplication and the need to litigate concerning the OIC Hearing Unit’s position regarding
assignment of an Administrative Law Judge, but will also allow the time remaining for the
other parties named in the C&D to demand a hearing to elapse.

CONCLUSION

It is undisputed that Mr. Edelheit is a licensee who is entitled to a hearing under RCW
48.04.010. He has requested a hearing before an independent Administrative Law Judge from
the OAH. The law provides that such a request “shall not be denied.” RCW 48.04.010(5).

\
\\
\\
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Dated this Z,A day of February 26, 2008

BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.

By

Michae} Madden WSPA #8747
Attorney fpr Licensee
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
OFFICE OF THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

IN THE MATTER OF:
DOCKET NO. D07-351
Robert D. Edelheit
DECLARATION OF MICHAEL
MADDEN IN SUPPORT OF LICENSEE’S
MOTION TO TRANSFER

I, Michael Madden, hereby declare as follows:

1. I am the attorney for Robert D. Edelheit in this matter and have personal
knowledge of the matters stated herein.

2. Robert D. Edelheit is a licensed non-resident insurance agent in Washington.

3. Attached hereto as Exhibits A and B, respectively, are true and correct copies
of the Commissioner’s Orders Nos. D07-351 and D07-352, issued December 18, 2007.

4. Attached hereto as‘ Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of Mr. Edelheit’s
demand for hearing in No. D07-352. Mr. Edelheit’s request for a hearing before an
Administrative Law Judge from the Office for Administrative Hearings was granted and the
matter has now been assigned to an independent ALJ, who has set a week-long hearing to
begin on June 16, 2008. The OIC staff and Mr. Edelheit have entered into a stipulation
regarding discovery, have exchanged initial discovery requests, and over 3,000 pages of

documents have been produced by the OIC.
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5. Attached hereto as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of Mr. Edelheit’s
demand for hearing in No. D07-351.

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit E is a true and correct copy of an email exchange
between the OIC Hearings Unit and me on February 8, 2008.

7. The OIC Hearings Unit held an initial pre-hearing conference in No. D07-351
on February 20, 2008. At that time, counsel for Mr. Edelheit summarized his position, which
is that the statute gives licensees an unqualified right to a hearing before the OAH, regardless
of the nature of the allegations, and further explained that: (a) neither Mr. Edelheit nor the
OIC staff has any interest in conducting two or more hearings; (b) the OIC staff’s factual
allegations are the same with respect to the C&D and Revocation orders; and (c) the outcome
of the revocation hearing would in all likelihood eliminate the need for a hearing on the C&D
Order with respect to Mr. Edelheit or his company, United Group Programs, Inc.

8. In response, the OIC Hearing Officer suggested that Mr. Edelheit waive his
right to a hearing before an independent Administrative Law Judge so that the two matters
could be consolidated before her. When counsel for Mr. Edelheit stated that his client would
not agree to this proposal, the OIC hearing officer stated that she would set a hearing on the
C&D Order in March 2008. Both Mr. Edelheit and the OIC staff objected to that proposal
and urged the OIC Hearing Officer to defer setting a hearing date.

[ DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

Executed at SEATTLE, Washington, this 26th day of February, 2008.

A
MICﬁ)ET/MAD?‘EN o

Declaration - Page 2
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Phone: (360) 725-7000
www.insurance.wa.gov

| STATE OF WASHINGTON
MIKE KREIDLER el -
STATE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER \

OF OF :
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

In the Matter of No. D07-351
DESIGN SAVERS PLAN, STEVEN D.
SMITH, INC., STEVEN D. SMITH,
DESIGN BENEFITS, INC.,

)
)
)
) ORDER TO
)

DENTAL BY DESIGN, DESIGN )
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CEASE AND DESIST

TELESERVICES, INC., SDS |
FINANCIAL, JOHN BYARS,
ADOVAHEALTH, IRA GOTTLIEB,
FAMILY SECURITY COUNCIL,

INC., NEW HEALTH CARE
MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC.,

C. MURPHY LEOPOLD, EDWARD
DEMMING, ROBERT D. EDELHEIT, )
UNITED GROUP PROGRAMS, INC., )
E2 HOLDING, INC., WAR COLLEGE )
SIMULATIONS, INC., UNITED )
PROGRAMS WORLDWIDE, INC., )
UNITED NATIONAL WORKFORCE )

ASSOCIATION, INC., OPTI-MED, )
ARNOLD H. KATZ, JONATHAN )
EDELHEIT, )
' )
Respondents. )

Pursuant to RCW 48.02.080(3)(a), RCW 48.15.023, and RCW 48.17.063(6)(a)(i), the
Insurance Commissioner of the State of Washington hereby Orders the entities and individuals
named above, including their principals, officers, directors, trustees, agents, employees, and affiliates
(collectively hereafter “Respondents”) to immediately Cease and Desist from the following:

A Engaging in or transacting the unauthorized business of insurance in the State of
Washington in violation of the Washington State Insurance Code, Title 48 RCW, including the
advertising and solicitation of insurance products, the collection or attempted collection of premium
monies, and the issiuance of insurance and insurance-related products in any manner whatsoever.

B. Participating or assisting, directly or indirectly, in the advertisement, solicitation,
and/or issuance of unauthorized insurance products or business in the State of Washington, including

Mailing Address: P. O. Box 40255 ¢ Olympia, WA 98504-0255
Street Address: 5000 Capitol Bivd. ¢ Tumwater, WA 98501
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CEASE AND DESIST ORDER
No. D07-351
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advertising or soliciting State of Washington residents by email, facsimile, telephone, mail, internet
advertising, or any other means to induce State of Washington residents to purchase any form of
insurance product. Internet advertising includes statements from Respondents that insurance
products presented by these entities are available in the State of Washington.

C. If unlicensed in the State of Washington, acting as or holding themselves out as
agents, brokers, and/or insurance producers in the State of Washington for any purpose, including
soliciting insurance business in the State of Washington and participating or assisting, directly or
indirectly, in any act of an insurance agent or insurance company to solicit insurance products or
business in the State of Washington.

D. Iflicensed in the State of Washington, acting as or holding themselves out as agents,
brokers, administrators, or insurance producers for insurers and/or insurance products or business
which are not authorized in the State of Washington, and from otherwise participating or assisting,
directly or indirectly, in any act of a person acting as an insurance agent to solicit and/or issue
unauthorized insurance products or business in the State of Washington.

THIS ORDER IS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING:

1.  Violation of RCW 48.17.060.

A. Beginning in the year 2003 and continuing until April 2007, Respondents advertised,
solicited, and issued to Washington residents policies for medical health insurance without having .
been granted Certificates of Authority or Registration, and/or Licenses to act as insurers or insurance
agents in the State of Washington. Respondents did not and have not submitted to the Washington
State Office of Insurance Commissioner (“OIC”) any appropriate certificate, license, or other
document issued by another agency of this State, any subdivision thereof; or the federal government,
permitting or qualifying the Respondents to solicit and/or provide such insurance coverage in the
State of Washington. Respondents have also not registered with the OIC as a risk retention group or
risk purchasing agents, nor have they solicited this insurance through a licensed surplus lines broker
in the State of Washington.

B. Respondents have advertised and solicited unauthorized insurance products in the
State of Washington and have thereby engaged in or transacted the unauthorized business of
insurance. From 2003 until April 2007, Respondents have sold unauthorized insurance plans or
policies to approximately four-thousand (4,000) residents with the State of Washington.
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2. Yiolations of RCW 48.15.020 and RCW 48.15.023.

A. Respondents have participated or assisted, directly and/or indirectly, in the solicitation
and/or issuance to Washington residents of policies for medical health insurance that were not issued
by an entity with a Certificate of Authority or Registration in the State of Washington.

B. Respondents have participated or assisted, directly and/or indirectly, in the
advertisement, solicitation, and issuance of unauthorized medical health insurance plans or policies
in the State of Washington and have thereby engaged in or transacted the unauthorized business of
insurance. Respondents have acted as agents and/or third-party administrators, collected premiums,
paid claims, and sent fulfillment packages to consumers in the State of Washington with respect to
the unauthorized medical health insurance products.

| 3. Yiolations of RCW 48.18.100 and RCW 48.19.040.

Respondents have issued, delivered, and/or used insurance forms in the State of Washington
without filing and obtaining prior approval for use of such forms from the OIC. Likewise,
Respondents have used classification manuals, manuals of rules and rates, rating plans, rating
schedules, minimum rates, class rates, and/or rating rules without obtaining prior approval for use of
such rates from the OIC.

4. Yiolations of RCW 48.30.040 and RCW 48.30.050.

Respondents represented to prospective purchasers that the insurance product they were
selling complied with the laws of the State of Washington. - These representations were false,
deceptive, and misleading because, among other reasons, these products had not been filed with and
approved by the OIC and Respondents were not authorized to solicit an insurance transaction or to
deliver or issue an insurance contract under Title 48 RCW.

THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER FURTHER ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Respondents shall, within thirty (30) days from receipt of this Order, provide the OIC
with a complete listing, to include full contact information, of all Washington residents who have
received any insurance policy, plan or insurance-related solicitation from Respondents for the last ten
(10) years. Respondents shall also include the total amount of premiums collected from sales w1th1n
the State of Washington for the last ten (10) years;
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2. Respondents shall, within thirty (30) days from receipt of this Order, include in all
marketing materials to be used when soliciting insurance products (such as scripts, outlines,
facsimiles, internet materials, mailings, etc.) a disclaimer that the product is not available in the State
of Washington. Respondents shall also provide the OIC, within forty (40) days of receipt of this
Order, with copies of all such marketing materials to demonstrate that they have been so revised;

3. Respondents shall, within thirty (30) days from receipt of this Order, provide the OIC
with the complete names and contact information for all insurers whom Respondents claim to have
represented in the Washington solicitations which are the subject of this Order for the last ten (10)
years, as well as copies of any contracts made with those insurers during the last ten (10) years;

4. Pursuant to RCW 48.15.020(2)(b), each unauthorized insurer and each individual who
made a contract of insurance in the State of Washington, directly or indirectly, shall remain
individually liable for the performance of the contract and for the full amount of any loss sustained
by an insured under such contract;

5. Pursuant to RCW 48.14.020 and RCW 48.14.095, each unauthorized insurer that
made a contract of insurance in this State, directly or indirectly, shall be and shall remain liable for

payment of Washington State premium taxes and for any penalties and interest due pursuant to RCW
48.14.060;

6. Any violation of the terms of this Order by Respondents, their officers, directors,
employees, agents, or affiliates, will render the violator(s) subject to the full penalties authorized by
RCW 48.02.080, RCW 48.17.530, RCW 48.15.020, or other applicable Insurance Code sections; and

7. Respondents have a right to demand a hearing pursuant to Chapter 48.04 RCW and
Chapter 34.05 RCW. This Order shall remain in effect subject to further Order of the Insurance
Commissioner of the State of Washington.

THIS ORDER IS EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY AND IS ENTERED at Tumwater,
Washington this _[¥% day of December, 2007.

MIKE KREIDLE
Insurance Commissione

Thomas P. Rowland
Staff Attorney
Legal Affairs Division
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) MIKE KREIDLER
STATE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

Phone (360) 725-7000
vanvinsurance.sva.gov

OFFICE OF
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

In the Matter of NO. D07-0352
ROBERT D. EDELHEIT, | ORDER REVOKING LICENSE
Licensee.
TO: Robert D. Edelheit Robert D. Edelheit
Congress Corporate Plaza 5887 N.W. 24™ Avenue, # 1202
902 Clint Moore Road, Suite 100 Boca Raton, FL 33496

Boca Raton, FL. 33487

IT IS ORDERED AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that your license is

REVOKED, effective January 7, 2008, pursuant to, amongst other provisions, RCW
48.01.030, RCW 48.15.020, RCW 48.15.023, RCW 48.17.070, and RCW 48.17.530.

THIS ORDER IS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING:
THE LICENSEE.

Robert D. Edelheit (“Licensee”) is a licensed agent authorized to sell life and
disability insurance in Washington.

Beginning in approximately July 13, 1989, and at all relevant times, Licensee served
as the CEO of United National Workforce Association ("UNWA”), a non-profit
corporation domiciled in the State of Georgia.

At all relevant times, Licensee also served as the President and CEO of United
Group Programs, Inc. (“UGP”), which is an insurance third-party administrator for
UNWA and which is involved with the unauthorized sale of insurance products to
Washington residents.

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT FACTS.

Steven Dudley Smith is the President of Steven D. Smith, Inc., which is domiciled in
the State of Colorado and was formed on March 1, 1996. Steven D. Smith, Inc.,
owned and marketed a product called the Design Savers Plan (‘DSP”), which was a
product named for a bundled group of discounted benefits that included consumer
and discount benefits, air evacuation benefits, travel assistance benefits, and

Mailing Address: P. O, Box 40257  Olympia, WA 98504-0257
Sireet Address: 5000 Capitol Blvd. » Tumwater, WA 98501
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medical discount benefits.

With respect to the marketing of the discount medical benefits, DSP initially was
associated with two entities called Family Security Council (“FSC") and Adovahealth
Plan. Later, however, FSC purchased DSP for one million, two hundred thousand
dollars ($1,200,000.00) and thereby acquired and/or assumed DSP’s client list.

FSC is domiciled in the State of Georgia and is a member of UNWA. Adovahealth
Plan primarily is a discount medical plan, but it also contains fixed medical payment
benefits and acts as a marketing arm of UNWA, FSC, and DSP. Both FSC and
Adovahealth are under the corporate direction of UNWA.,

Under the corporate umbrella of UNWA, a group insurance plan for the association
was purchased from HM Health Insurance Company ("HM Health”). UNWA then
marketed this insurance plan and offered it as a benefit when joining the
association. The insurance portion of the product included fixed payment medical
health, as well as accidental death and dismemberment. This plan was sold to
Washington consumers. In fact, atleast 198 Washington residents have purchased
a medical plan through the aforementioned companies.

DSP, FSC, and UNWA are not licensed to transact the business of insurance in the
State of Washington. In addition, while HM Health is licensed to transact the
business of insurance in the State of Washington, it does not have any rates and
forms that are being offered through UNWA approved for sale in the State of
Washington. Moreover, during the relevant period, the fixed medical plans at issue
were not approved in the State of Washington.

Prior to offering the HM Health plan, an agent for StartHRG (a subsidiary of
Chesapeake Insurance Company) soild unauthorized products to DSP and FSC
between August 1, 2006 and September 30, 2006. No actual policy, however, was
everissued. In addition, it was during this time period when Washington consumers
purchased the unauthorized product from DSP. Ultimately, neither HM Health nor
Chesapeake Insurance Company has products that meet the State of Washington’s
standards for health insurance. HM Health has ordered UNWA to stop selling
memberships that include any HM Health product.

The Licensee permitted the UNWA name to be used in numerous types of
insurance transactions, from the sales of bundled benefits plans to the reselling of
policies issued to UNWA without the authorization and/or permission of the insurer.
Furthermore, as President of UGP, the Licensee has paid his company excessive
fees with monies in his care, monies placed there for the benefit of the “members”
of UNWA. UGP has manipulated the handling of claims on behalf of HM Health,
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

taking extraordinary periods of time to even submit claims to HM Health. The
Licensee is a licensed agent in Washington and, therefore, knows or should know
his responsibilities with respect to regulatory and compliance laws. UGP, while
acting as the third-party administrator for HM Health, received and processed
numerous packets for new business sold in states where they are not authorized to
transact business. As a director of the UNWA, the Licensee is deemed {o have
knowledge of his company affairs under RCW 48.30.130.

HM Health has a policy issued to UNWA. Moreover, the Licensee is an appointed
agent for HM Health and it was the Licensee who sold the HM Health policy to
UNWA. The Licensee receives monthly commissions on sales from HM Health in
an amount between $29,000 to $32,000 per month. The commissions are paid as
follows: the master policyholder is UNWA who recruits new members, and when an
individual joins UNWA, he or she is included in the umbrella group insurance policy
as part of his or her membership benefits.

The Licensee is integrally involved with the operation of UNWA and is continuing to
collect commissions. The Licensee, in his capacity as an insurance agent, is
appointed by HM Health, and that the programs sold the fixed payment medical plan
from HM Health to UNWA. The Licensee’s other entity, UGP, administers an
insurance payment fund from Chesapeake that covers the unauthorized product
sold through UNWA and FSC. The Licensee benefits directly from the commissions
his company receives from HM Health sales, plus administering any claims that the
Licensee oversees for Chesapeake.

UNTRUSTWORTHINESS DURING THE OIC’S INVESTIGATION.

During the OIC’s investigation into this matter, the Licensee provided misleading
and erroneous information regarding his conduct as an agent and regarding his
involvement with the unauthorized entities at issue in this matter, including UNWA
and UGP.

As another example, at one point during the OIC’s investigation of this matter, the
Licensee acknowledged that he serves as CEO and President of UGP and the CEO
of UNWA. At a later date, however, the Licensee informed the OIC that he is not
the President and CEO of UNWA and that he forgot that he was not the President
and CEO.

By way of further example, when the OIC inquired into the commissions that the
Licensee earned from his involvement with UGP and UNWA, the Licensee informed
the OIC that he does not earn significant income from commissions. This
information is contrary to the information provided by HM Health Insurance, which
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indicates that it was paying UNWA commissions between $29,000 to $32,000 per
month.

VIOLATIONS OF THE INSURANCE CODE,

16. Based on the foregoing, the Licensee has violated the following regulations and
provisions of the Washington State Insurance Code, Title 48 RCW:

a. The Licensee violated RCW 48.01.030(1) by acting in bad faith, by
engaging in deceptive and/or dishonest and/or inequitable acts or
practices, and by failing to preserve the integrity of the business of
insurance.

b. The Licensee violated RCW 48.15.020(1) by representing and/or
making contracts of insurance on behalf of an unauthorized insurer.

C. The Licensee violated RCW 48.17.060(1) and (2) by acting and/or
holding himself out to be a licensed agent and by soliciting or taking
applications for, procuring, or placing for others any kind of
insurance for which he was not then licensed.

d. The Licensee caused and/or participated in a violation of RCW
48.18.100 by soliciting and selling policies to Washington residents
when the policies were not approved for sale in Washington.

e. The Licensee violated RCW 48.30.010(1) by engaging in unfair
methods of competition in the business of insurance and/or by
engaging in unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of
the business of insurance.

f. The Licensee violated RCW 48.30.040 by knowingly making,
publishing, or disseminating false, deceptive or misleading
representation or advertising in the conduct of the business of
insurance, or relative to the business of insurance or relative to any
person engaged therein.

g. The Licensee violated RCW 48.30.060 by assuming or using a
name or names which deceptively infers or suggests that it is an
insurer.

h. The Licensee violated RCW 48.30.090 by making, issuing, or
circulating, and/or causing to be made, issued, or circulated,
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misrepresentations of the terms of insurance policies or the benefits
or advantages promised thereby, and misrepresenting the nature of
a name, title, or class of policies.

i The License violated RCW 48.30.190(1) by willfully collecting sums
as premium for insurance, which insurance is not then provided or is
not in due course provided by an insurance policy issued by an
insurer as authorized by the Insurance Code.

j- The License violated RCW 48.30.190(3) by willfully or knowingly
failing to return to the person entitied thereto within a reasonable
length of time any sum collected as premium for insurance in
excess of the amount actually expended for insurance applicable to
the subject on account of which the premium was collected.

K. The Licensee violated RCW 48.30.210 by knowingly making a false
or misleading statement and/or by willfully failing to reveal a material
fact related to an application for insurance to an insurer.

L The Licensee violated RCW 48.30.210 by falsifying information on
insurance applications and submitting information on insurance
applications that the Licensee knew to be false.

By reason of your conduct, and your violations of Title 48 RCW, you have shown yourself
to be, and are so deemed by the Commissioner, untrustworthy and a source of injury and
loss to the public and not qualified to be an insurance agent in the State of Washington.
Accordingly, your license is revoked pursuant to RCW 48.17.530(1)(b), (d), (e), and (h),
and RCW 48.17.540(2).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that you immediately return your insurance agent's
license certificate to the Commissioner on or before the effective date of the revocation of
your license, as required by RCW 48.17.530(4).

NOTICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARING. Please note that a
detailed summary of your right to contest this Order is attached. Briefly, if you are
aggrieved by this Order, RCW 48.04.010 permits you to demand a hearing. Pursuant to
that statute, and others, you must demand a hearing, in writing, within 90 days after the
date of this Order, which is the day it was mailed to you, or you will waive your right to a
hearing. Your demand for a hearing must specifically state the reasons why you think this
Order should be changed. If your demand for a hearing is received by the Commissioner
before the effective date of the revocation, then the revocation will be stayed (postponed)
pending the hearing, pursuant to RCW 48.04.020. Upon receipt of your demand for
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hearing, you will be contacted by an assistant of the Chief Hearing Officer to schedule a
teleconference with you and the Insurance Commissioner’s Office to discuss the hearing
and the procedures to be followed.

Pease send any demand for hearing to the Insurance Commissioner, Attention John
Hamje, Deputy Insurance Commissioner, Office of the Insurance Commissioner, P.O. Box
40257, Olympia, Washington 98504-0257.

ENTERED AT TUMWATER, WASHINGTON, this 18" day of December, 2007.

Deputy InSurance Commissioner
v A y s
Consumer Protection Division

DECLARATION OF MAILING

1 certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that on the
date listed below, I mailed or caused delivery of a true copy of this document to Robert D.
Edelheit to tivo different addresses.

Dated: December 18,2007 DOC&LQ TWSUUL)

At Tumwater, Washington Jodie Thompson®




NOTICE OF YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARING

You have the right to demand a hearing to contest this Order. During this
hearing, you can present your argument that the Order should not have been
entered for legal and/or factual reasons and/or to explain the circumstances
surrounding the activities which are the subject of this Order. You may be
represented by an attorney if you wish, although in some hearings before this
agency parties do choose to represent themselves without an attorney.

Your Demand for Hearing should be sent to John F. Hamje, Deputy Insurance
Commissioner, Office of the Insurance Commissioner, P.O. Box 40257, Olympia,
WA 98504-0257, and must briefly state how you are harmed by this Order and
why you disagree with it. You will then be notified both by telephone and in
writing of the time and place of your hearing. If you have questions concerning
filing a Demand for Hearing or the hearing process, please telephone the
Hearings Unit, Office of the Insurance Commissioner, at 360/725-7002.

Your Demand for Hearing must be made within 90 days after the date of this
Order, which is the date of mailing, or your Demand will be invalid and this Order
will stand. If your Demand for Hearing is received before the effective date of
this Order, the penalties contained in the Order will be stayed (postponed) until
after your hearing.

It is important to know that if you demand a hearing, you will have two options for
how it will be handled:

Option 1: Unless you specifically request Option 2, your hearing will be presided
over by an administrative law judge from the Office of the Insurance
Commissioner. Under this option, upon receipt of your Demand for Hearing, the
Insurance Commissioner may refer the case to an administrative law judge. The
administrative law judge is an individual who has not had any involvement with
this case. The administrative law judge will hear and make the final decision in
the case without any communication, input or review by the Insurance
Commissioner or staff or any other individual who has knowledge of the case.
This administrative law judge’s final decision may uphold or reverse the
Commissioner's action or may instead impose any penalties which are less than
those contained in the Order.

Option 2: If you elect, your hearing will be presided over by an administrative law
judge from the Office of Administrative Hearings. That administrative law judge
will issue an initial or recommended decision which will then be sent to the
Insurance Commissioner. The Insurance Commissioner, or his designee, will
review the initial decision and make the final decision. The Insurance
Commissioner's final decision in the case may uphold, reverse or modify the
initial decision, thereby changing the penalty which is recommended in the initial
decision. In writing the final decision, the Insurance Commissioner is not bound
by the findings of facts or conclusions of law which were made in the initial
decision.
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OFFICE OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In the Matter of

NO. D07-0352
ROBERT D. EDELHEIT,

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND
Licensee, DEMAND FOR HEARING

To: John F. Hamje
Deputy Commissioner
Consumer Protection Division
Please take notice that Robert D, Edelheit, licensee, is represented by Michael Madden
of Bennett Bigelow & Leedom, P.S. and that all further communications concerning this
matter should be directed to counsel for Mr. Edelheit.
Pursuant to RCW 48.10.010, Mr. Edelheit hereby demands a hearing with respect to
Order Revoking License issued by the Insurance Commissioner on December 18, 2007 (‘the
Order”). Mr. Edelheit is aggrieved in that the revocation of his license and the statements

contained in the Order have or will cause injury to his business or person. Pursuant to RCW

48.10.020, this Demand shall result in a stay of the Order. Pursuant to RCW 48.10.010(5), it

LAW OFFICES
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.
_ 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900
DEMAND FOR HEARING Page 1 Seattle, Washington 98101
T: (206) 622-5511 / F: (206) 622-8986
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is requested that this matter to be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge appointed by the
Office of Administrative Hearings.

As bases for relief, Mr. Edelheit asserts his statutory and constitutional rights to
require the Insurance Commissioner to prove the matters alleged by clear and convincing
evidence. Mr. Edelheit further asserts that the material factual allegations upon which the
Order is based are inaccurate and the legal conclusions asserted are erroncous. Mr. Edelheit
has not committed any illegal acts involving the business of insurance within the state of
Washington nor authorized others to do so, and has not committed any acts that would
authorize the Commissioner to revoke his license as an agent.

This demand for hearing is without prejudice to assertion of other grounds for relief or

other remedies that may exist against the Office of Insurance Commissioner or its officers and

employees.
Dated this % day of January 2007
BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.
By, 4
Michael Madden WSBA #8747
Attorneys for Robert M. Edelheit
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND LAW OFFICES
DEMAND FOR HEARING - Page 2 : BENT%{Q:;L‘,?E%:@EE@",%' PS.

Scattle, Washington 98101
T: (206) 622-5511 / F: (206) 622-8986
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OFFICE OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In the Matter of
NO. D07-0351
DESIGN SAVERS PLAN, et al
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND
ROBERT D. EDELHEIT, UNITED GROUP DEMAND FOR HEARING

PROGRAMS, INC., and OPTIMED.

Respondents
To: MIKE KREIDLER
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
Thomas P. Rowland
Staff Attorney
Legal Affairs Division

Please take notice that Robert D. Edelheit, United Group Programs, Inc. (including
OptiMed) are represented by Michael Madden of Bennett Bigelow & Leedom, P.S. and that
all further communications concerning this matter should be directed to counsel.

Pursuant to RCW 48.04.010, Mr. Edelheit and United Group Programs, Inc. hereby
demand a hearing with respect to the Order to Cease & Desist issued by the Insurance

Commissioner on December 18, 2007 (‘the Order”). Mr. Edelheit and United Group

LAW OFFICES
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.
DEMAND FOR HEARING - Page 1 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900

Seattle, Washington 98101
T: (206) 622-5511 / F: (206) 622-8986
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Programs, Inc. are aggrieved by the Order in that the statements contained in the Order have
or will cause injury to their business or person. Pursuant to RCW 48.10.010(5), it is requested
that this matter to be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge appointed by the Office of
Administrative Hearings.

As bases for relief, Mr. Edelheit and UGP further assert that the material factual
allegations upon which the Order is based are inaccurate with respect to their role and
involvement and that the legal conclusions asserted are erroneous. Mr. Edelheit and United
Group Programs, Inc. have not committed any illegal acts involving the business of insurance
within the state of Washington nor authorized others to do so.

This demand for hearing is without prejudice to assertion of other grounds for relief or
other remedies that may exist against the Office of Insurance Commissioner or its officers and

employees.

Dated this 24™ day of January 2008

BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.

o/

Michael Madden WSBA #8747

Attorneys for Robert D. Edelheit and United
Group Programs, Inc.

LAW OFFICES
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.
DEMAND FOR HEARING - Page 2 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, Washington 98101
T: (206) 622-5511 / F- (206) 622-8986
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From: Mike Madden (internal)

Sent: Wed 2/6/2008 12:29 PM

Revd: Wed 2/6/2008 12:29 PM

To: "WendyG@OIC.WA.GOV'

CC: TomR@oic.wa.gov

Subject: RE: Robert D. Edelheit and UGP D07-0351

Thank you for the explanation. We will take up the issue with Ms. Petersen initially. For the record, Robert
Edelheit is a licensed agent and, as such, he is entitled to a hearing before an ALJ.

Mike Madden

Michael Madden

Bennett Bigelow & Leedom, P.S.
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98101

Tel: (206) 622-5511

Fax: (206) 622-8986
http://www.bbllaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The contents of this message may be protected by the attorney-client privilege, work product doctrine or other applicable
protection. If you are not the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If you
think that you have received this email message in error, please notify the sender via email or telephone at (206) 622-5511.

From: WendyG@OIC.WA.GOV [mailto:WendyG@OIC.WA.GOV]
Sent: Wednesday, February 06, 2008 12:19 PM

To: Mike Madden

Cc: TomR@oic.wa.gov

Subject: RE: Robert D. Edelheit and UGP D07-0351

Mr. Madden:

Yes, Judge Petersen is aware that Mr. Edelheit has another matter being reviewed by
OAH and of your request to have the matter regarding the Cease and Desist Order, D0O7-
0351, heard by OAH. Because the respondents are unauthorized insurers, the matter is
heard by the Chief Hearing Officer of the OIC.

Wendy Galloway, Paralegal
Office of Insurance Commissioner
Hearings Unit

(360)725-7002

(360)664-2782 (fax)

wendyg@oic.wa.gov




From: Mike Madden [mailto:mmadden@bbllaw.com]
Sent: Wednesday, February 06, 2008 12:01 PM

To: Wendy Galloway

Cc: Tom Rowland

Subject: Robert D. Edelheit and UGP D07-0351

Dear Ms. Galloway:

I received the Notice of Receipt of Demand for Hearing this morning
and noted that it appears to signal that the Hearings Unit of the OIC is
planning to conduct the proceedings. Please note that my clients have
requested that the matter be assigned to an ALJ from the OAH. Thank
you.

Michael Madden

Bennett Bigelow & Leedom, P.S.
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98101

Tel: (206) 622-5511

Fax: (206) 622-8986
http://www.bbllaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The contents of this message may be protected by the attorney-client privilege, work
product doctrine or other applicable protection. If you are not the intended
recipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If you
think that you have received this email message in error, please notify the sender via
email or telephone at (206) 622-5511.
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
OFFICE OF THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
IN THE MATTER OF:
DOCKET NO. D07-351
Robert D. Edelheit
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
On the 27th day of February 2008, the undersigned served LICENSEE’S MOTION
TO TRANSFER TO OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OR IN THE

ALTERNATIVE FOR A STAY and DECLARATION OF MICHAEL MADDEN IN
SUPPORT OF LICENSEE’S MOTION TO TRANSFER by causing true and correct

copies to be delivered via email and U.S. Mail to:

Thomas P. Rowland Stephen Smith

Staff Attorney Family Financial Advisors
Office of Insurance Commissioner 7034 S Yampa Court

PO Box 40255 Foxfield, CO 80016
Olympia, WA 98504-0255 ssmith@sdsfinancial.net

tomr@oic.wa.gov

Dated this 27™ day of February 2008.

Lﬂ%ﬂ& )

Deanna L. Schow

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - Page 1




